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INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESH
ATAMARAVATHI

(Rule-4(e)theHighCourtofAndhraPradeshatAmaravatiPublicInterestLitigation
Rules,2015)

WP(PIL).No. OF2020

Between:

ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-Schedule

CasteMala,S/o Krishna Murthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM Public

SchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,Pin-

520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli, Krishna Dist, PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

…..Petitioner
AND

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

....Respondents

AFFIDAVIT

IChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-Schedule

CasteMala,S/o Krishna Murthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM Public

SchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,Pin-

520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli, Krishna Dist, PAN.No.ADLPC7460J- Mailid-

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800,do herebysolemnlyand

sincerelyaffirm andstateasfollows:

1.ParticularsoftheCause/Orderagainstwhichthepetitionismade:

SubjectMatterinBrief:

1. Thepetitionerrespectfullysubmitsthat,thepresentWritPetitionisfiledas

PublicInterestLitigation,challengingthebrutalactionoftherespondentno3in

dealingwiththedoctorwhoisinnobleprofessionashewasbeingdraggedtowards

theroadsandtidehishandswithropesinamostbrutalmannerandtakenhim tothe

policestation.Theactionoftherespondentsindealingwithapersonwhoisadoctor

ishighlycondemnandviolationsofhumanrights.Itisfurthersubmittedthatthe

actionoftherespondentpoliceintakinghim topolicestationinmostuncivilized

mannerandroaminghim overroadswhenthousandsofpeoplesarewitnessing.Itis
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respectfullysubmitthattheincidentwasoccurredon16.05.2020atVisakhapatnam

andtelecastedinallTelevisionChannelsaswellinNationalMediatoo.

2. Itisrespectfullysubmitsthatthegovernmentwithapremotiveofharassing

thedoctorbehavedinmostun-democraticallyanddegradestheprofessionaldignity

ofthedoctors.Itisrespectfullysubmitsthattherespondentauthoritieshaveulterior

motiveoftakingawaythedignityofthedoctorviolatedthefundamentalrightof

dignityanddraggedhim likeananimalinroadswhichthecivilizedsocietyfeels

ashamed.Thebackgroundoftheissueisforyourhonourskindknowledge,whenthe

masksandotherfightingequipmentsarescaredinNarsipatnam (PMC)Primary

HealthCenter)thedutydoctorwho wasin-chargeraisedhisvoiceagainstthe

governmentandspokeninsuchamannerandmadeconstructivesuggestions.The

doctormadecertainremarksthatduetoscarcityofmaskseventothedoctors

treatingtheCOVID-19patientsareunabletoperform theirdutieseffectivelyand

makespecificremarkthateveryMinisterandMLAareusingN95Mask.Hefurther

assertedthatthegovernmentisnoteventhinkingofprovidingofN95Maskstothe

DoctorswhodirelyrequiredintreatingCORANApatients.Thestatementsmadeby

him areneitherquestioning thegovernmentfunctioning normadeanyspecific

remarkoverhishigherofficial.

3. Itisrespectfullysubmitthatthepersonwhoisdutydoctorisresponsiblein

lookingafterthepatient’swelfareandheishavingeveryauthorityinmakingcertain

recommendationsforprovidingbettertreatmenttothepatients.Thepersonwho

usedtoprovidehisservicesasAnaesthesiaintheparticularhospitalandN95masks

areverymuchessentialtothe Anaesthesiandoctors.Thedoctorwhoishumiliated

inthesubjectmatterisapersonwhoisresponsibleforhispersonallifeaswelltothe

patientswhocamefortreatment.Itisfurthersubmittedthatwhenthedoctormade

certainassertions,thegovernmenttooktheissueveryseriouslyandwithoutissuing

anyshow causenoticesuspendinghim unilaterally.Immediatelyaftersuspension

thedoctortenderedhisapologyandrequestedtheauthoritiestotakebackhim into

serviceandreiteratedthatheneverintendedtomakeanycriticism againstthe

governmentand in orderto bring the requirements ofthe Hospitalme made

constructivesuggestionswhichthegovernmentandauthoritiestookintodifferent

way.Itisfurthersubmittedthatthedoctormadehisopenstatementandtendered

hisapologybutofnouse.

4. Thepetitionerrespectfullysubmitthattakingadvantageofthesituationthe

policeauthoritiescratedastorywhenthedoctorwasfacedinVisakhaptanam make

him toseminakeddulytidehishandswithropestakenhim overstreets.Theaction

oftherespondentishighlycondemnableandbrutalone.Therespondentpolice

actionisnothingbutviolationofArt21and19oftheConstitutionofIndia.The

Constitutionhasprovidedcertainrightseventotheaccusedandevenheisan
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accusedhisdignityshallnotbeviolated.InthecaseofDKBasuVs State of

WestBengalreportedin1997(1)SCC 416Hon’bleApexCourtissuedcertain

directionstothepolicetofolloweveninthecaseofarrestofaperson.

[36]We,therefore,consideritappropriatetoissuethe

following requirementsto befollowed in allcasesof

arrestordetentiontilllegalprovisionsaremadeinthat

behalfaspreventivemeasures:

(1)The police personnelcarrying outthe arrestand

handlingtheinterrogationofthearresteeshouldbear

accurate,visibleandclearidentificationandname-tags

withtheirdesignations.Theparticularsofallsuchpolice

personnelwhohandleinterrogationofthearresteemust

berecordedinaregister.

(2)Thatthepoliceofficercarryingoutthearrestofthe

arresteeshallprepareamemoofarrestatthetimeof

arrestandsuchmemoshallbeattestedbyatleastone

witness,whomaybeeitheramemberofthefamilyofthe

arrestee ora respectable person ofthe localityfrom

wherethearrestismade.Itshallalsobecountersigned

bythearresteeandshallcontainthetimeanddateof

arrest.

(3)Apersonwhohasbeenarrestedordetainedandis

beingheldincustodyinapolicestationorinterrogation

centreorotherlock-up,shallbeentitled to haveone

friendorrelativeorotherpersonknowntohim orhaving

interestin his welfare being informed,as soon as

practicable,thathe has been arrested and is being

detained atthe particularplace,unless the attesting

witnessofthememoofarrestishimselfsuchafriendor

arelativeofthearrestee.

(4)Thetime,placeofarrestandvenueofcustodyofan

arresteemustbenotifiedbythepolicewherethenext

friendorrelativeofthearresteelivesoutsidethedistrict

ortownthroughtheLegalAidOrganisationintheDistrict

and the police station of the area concerned

telegraphicallywithinaperiodof8to12hoursafterthe

arrest.
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(5)Thepersonarrestedmustbemadeawareofthisright

tohavesomeoneinformedofhisarrestordetentionas

soonasheisputunderarrestorisdetained.

(6)Anentrymustbemadeinthediaryattheplaceof

detentionregardingthearrestofthepersonwhichshall

alsodisclosethenameofthenextfriendoftheperson

whohasbeeninformedofthearrestandthenamesand

particularsofthepoliceofficialsinwhosecustodythe

arresteeis.

(7)Thearresteeshould,wherehesorequests,bealso

examinedatthetimeofhisarrestandmajorandminor

injuries,ifany,presentonhis/herbody,mustberecorded

atthattime.The"InspectionMemo"mustbesignedboth

bythearresteeandthepoliceofficereffectingthearrest

anditscopyprovidedtothearrestee.

(8) The arrestee should be subjected to medical

examinationbyatraineddoctorevery48hoursduringhis

detentionincustodybyadoctoronthepanelofapproved

doctorsappointed byDirector,Health Servicesofthe

concerned State orUnion Territory.Director,Health

ServicesshouldpreparesuchapanelforallTehsilsand

Districtsaswell.

(9)Copiesofallthedocumentsincludingthememoof

arrest,referredtoabove,shouldbesentto theillaqa

Magistrateforhisrecord.

(10)Thearresteemaybepermittedtomeethislawyer

during interrogation, though not throughout the

interrogation.

(11)A police controlroom should be provided atall

district and State headquarters, where information

regarding the arrestand theplace ofcustodyofthe

arresteeshallbecommunicatedbytheofficercausing

thearrest,within12hoursofeffectingthearrestandat

the police controlroom itshould be displayed on a

conspicuouspoliceboard.
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5. Itisrespectfullysubmitthateventhearrestedperson’srightshavebeen

protected in CriminalProcedure Code and underthe Constitution.As perthe

directionsoftheHon’bleSupremeCourttheaccusedpersonshallbetreatedwith

dignityandhisrighttolifeshallnotbeviolated.Inthepresentcaseinhandthe

doctorwho raised irregularities forbettersociety notforinsulting eitherthe

governmentortheauthorities.Heutilizedhisfreedom ofspeechbeingadoctorwho

extendinghisservicesoverthehospital.Insteadoftakingitconstructivesuggestions

theauthoritieswithamalafideintentionputpersonalgrudgeoverhim andhatcheda

plantotakeawayhislife.Itisfurthersubmittedthattherespondentauthorities

furthercookedupstorythatthedoctorismentallydisturbedanddruggistandlosthis

mentalbalance.ItisfurthersubmittedthattillMarch-endthedoctorhadbeen

continued inthedutiesand hewasallowed to treatpatients.Thepleaofthe

respondentauthoritiesisnothingbutculpablestoryandnotruth.Inordertodegrade

hisimagetherespondentauthoritiescreatedastoryanddraggedhim inmost

inhumanlyevenrespectingthepersonwhointheirhandsisdoctor.Itisrespectfully

submitthatthedoctorishavinggoodtrackrecordsaspetitioner’sknowledgeandhe

belongtoScheduleCaste.

6. Therefore,takingtheseriousoftheissuethepetitionerrespectfullysubmit

thattherespondentpoliceviolatedthedirectionsofHon’bleApexCourtissuedinthe

abovecaseandtheactionofthepoliceisnothingbutattackingonthehumanrights

andanhighleveljudicialenquirymaybeordertotakeactionagainsttheerringpolice

officerwhocommittedthecrime.

II.ParticularsofthePetitioner:

I,ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli, KrishnaDist,PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

ThepetitionerhumblysubmitstotheHon’bleCourtthat,Iam thepetitionerin

inthepresentcaseandretiredRailwayEmployee.Thepetitionerfiledthepresent

petitionintheinterestofpublicatlargeastherespodnentpoliceviolated the

directionsoftheHon’bleApexCourtinthecaseofDKBasuVs State of West

Bengalreportedin1997(1)SCC416andviolatedthehumanrightsofdoctorwho

belongmostrespectableprofession.Thedoctorwhowashumiliatedinthehandsof

the police is belongs to Schedule Caste and having good track record in his

professionallife.Therefore,thepetitionerbeingadalitleaderhavingpublicspiritual

person filed the presentpublic interestlitigation challenging the action ofthe
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respondent.

2.LOCUSSTANDIOFTHEPETITIONER:

ThepetitionerhumblysubmittotheHon’bleCourtthat,thePILisfiledpurely

onPublicInterstLitigationandnootherobliquemotive.Thepetitioneris aregistred

electrolvoterofAndhraPradesh,andretiredrailwayemeployeehavingtremundress

thrustinaddressingirregulartiesinthesocietyexcepiacellyinthedowntrodeen

community.ItisfurthersubmittedthatthepetitionerisrunningNGOinthenameand

styleifSamathaSevaSamithiwhichisculturalaswellsocialorganizationaimedto

upliftthelivesofSC’saswellST’speoplewhoarelivinginpathaticconditionsinthe

society.Hence,intheinterestofpublicatlarge,thepresentpublicinterestlitigation

isfiled.

3.DeclarationandunderstandingofthePetitioner:

I,ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch,Guntupalli,KrishnaDist,PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-chinthavenkateswarlu

@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

Thepetitionerrespectfullysubmitsthat,thepresentWritPetitionisfiledas

PublicInterestLitigation,challengingthebrutalactionoftherespondentno3in

dealingwiththedoctorwhoisinnobleprofessionashewasbeingdraggedtowards

theroadsandtidehishandswithropesinamostbrutalmannerandtakenhim tothe

policestation.Theactionoftherespondentsindealingwithapersonwhoisadoctor

ishighlycondemnandviolationsofhumanrights.Itisfurthersubmittedthatthe

actionoftherespondentpoliceintakinghim topolicestationinmostuncivilized

mannerandroaminghim overroadswhenthousandsofpeoplesarewitnessing.Itis

respectfullysubmitthattheincidentwasoccurredon16.05.2020atVisakhapatnam

andtelecastedinallTelevisionChannelsaswellinNationalMediatoo.

b. IrespectfullystatethatIhaveneverfacedcontemptofcourtproceedings.

c. IrespectfullystatethatIhaveneverorderedbyanycourtnottofileanyfurther

WP(PIL)case.

d. Irespectfullysubmitthatthepetitionerhasnotbeeninvolvedinanyothercivil,

revenue,criminallitigationbeforeanycourtortribunal.

e. IrespectfullysubmitthatthepresentpetitionisbeingfiledbywayofPublic

InterestLitigationandthepetitionerdoesnothaveanypersonalinterestinthe
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matter.Thepetitionisbeingfiledintheinterestofpublicatlargeasthe

respondents are taking advantage oftheirunquestionable powerdirely

ignoringtherulesframedunderFisheries.

f. Irespectfullysubmitthatthepetitionerisanadvocateandfiledthepresent

PublicInterestLitigation.Ibornetheentirelitigationcost.MyPAN Card

Number:ADLPC7460J.

g. Irespectfullydeclarethatthepetitionisfiledpurelyinpublicinterestandnot

attheinstanceofanypersonotherthanthepetitionerherein.

h. Irespectfullysubmitthatathoroughresearchhasbeenconductedinthe

matterraisedthroughthispetitionandallthematerialinrespectofsuch

researchshallbeannexedwiththepetition.

i. Irespectfullysubmitthattothebestofmyknowledgeandresearch,theissue

raisedwasnotdealtwithordecidedandthatasimilaroridenticalpetitionis

notfiledearlierbyme.

j. Irespectfully declare thatIhave taken allreasonable care to gather

informationbeforemakingsuchastatement.

k. Irespectfullysubmitthatthepetitionerhereinhasunderstoodthatinthe

courseofhearingofthispetitionthecourtmayrequireanysecuritytobe

furnishedtowardscostsoranyotherchargesandIshallcomplywithsuch

requirements.

4. FACTSINBRIEF,CONSISTINGTHECAUSE

1. Thepetitionerrespectfullysubmitsthat,thepresentWritPetitionisfiledas

PublicInterestLitigation,challengingthebrutalactionoftherespondentno3in

dealingwiththedoctorwhoisinnobleprofessionashewasbeingdraggedtowards

theroadsandtidehishandswithropesinamostbrutalmannerandtakenhim tothe

policestation.Theactionoftherespondentsindealingwithapersonwhoisadoctor

ishighlycondemnandviolationsofhumanrights.Itisfurthersubmittedthatthe

actionoftherespondentpoliceintakinghim topolicestationinmostuncivilized

mannerandroaminghim overroadswhenthousandsofpeoplesarewitnessing.Itis

respectfullysubmitthattheincidentwasoccurredon16.05.2020atVisakhapatnam

andtelecastedinallTelevisionChannelsaswellinNationalMediatoo.

2. Itisrespectfullysubmitsthatthegovernmentwithapremotiveofharassing

thedoctorbehavedinmostun-democraticallyanddegradestheprofessionaldignity

ofthedoctors.Itisrespectfullysubmitsthattherespondentauthoritieshaveulterior

motiveoftakingawaythedignityofthedoctorviolatedthefundamentalrightof
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dignityanddraggedhim likeananimalinroadswhichthecivilizedsocietyfeels

ashamed.Thebackgroundoftheissueisforyourhonourskindknowledge,whenthe

masksandotherfightingequipmentsarescaredinNarsipatnam PMC)Primary

HealthCenter)thedutydoctorwho wasin-chargeraisedhisvoiceagainstthe

governmentandspokeninsuchamannerandmadeconstructivesuggestions.The

doctormadecertainremarksthatduetoscarcityofmaskseventothedoctors

treatingtheCOVID-19patientsareunabletoperform theirdutieseffectivelyand

makespecificremarkthateveryMinisterandMLAareusingN95Mask.Hefurther

assertedthatthegovernmentisnoteventhinkingofprovidingofN95Maskstothe

DoctorswhodirelyrequiredintreatingCORANApatients.Thestatementsmadeby

him areneitherquestioning thegovernmentfunctioning normadeanyspecific

remarkoverhishigherofficial.

3. Itisrespectfullysubmitthatthepersonwhoisdutydoctorisresponsiblein

lookingafterthepatient’swelfareandheishavingeveryauthorityinmakingcertain

recommendationsforprovidingbettertreatmenttothepatients.Thepersonwho

usedtoprovidehisservicesasanaesthesiaintheparticularhospitalandN95masks

areverymuchessentialtothe anaesthesiandoctors.Thedoctorwhoishumiliated

inthesubjectmatterisapersonwhoisresponsibleforhispersonallifeaswelltothe

patientswhocamefortreatment.Itisfurthersubmittedthatwhenthedoctormade

certainassertions,thegovernmenttooktheissueveryseriouslyandwithoutissuing

anyshow causenoticesuspendinghim unilaterally.Immediatelyaftersuspension

thedoctortenderedhisapologyandrequestedtheauthoritiestotakebackhim into

serviceandreiteratedthatheneverintendedtomakeanycriticism againstthe

governmentand in orderto bring the requirements ofthe Hospitalme made

constructivesuggestionswhichthegovernmentandauthoritiestookintodifferent

way.Itisfurthersubmittedthatthedoctormadehisopenstatementandtendered

hisapologybutofnouse.

4. Thepetitionerrespectfullysubmitthattakingadvantageofthesituationthe

policeauthoritiescratedastorywhenthedoctorwasfacedinVisakhaptanam make

him toseminakeddulytidehishandswithropestakenhim overstreets.Theaction

oftherespondentishighlycondemnableandbrutalone.Therespondentpolice

actionisnothingbutviolationofArt21and19oftheConstitutionofIndia.The

Constitutionhasprovidedcertainrightseventotheaccusedandevenheisan

accusedhisdignityshallnotbeviolated.InthecaseofDKBasuVs State of

WestBengalreportedin1997(1)SCC 416Hon’bleApexCourtissuedcertain

directionstothepolicetofolloweveninthecaseofarrestofaperson.

5. Itisrespectfullysubmitthateventhearrestedperson’srightshavebeen

protected in CriminalProcedure Code and underthe Constitution.As perthe

directionsoftheHon’bleSupremeCourttheaccusedpersonshallbetreatedwith
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dignityandhisrighttolifeshallnotbeviolated.Inthepresentcaseinhandthe

doctorwho raised irregularities forbettersociety notforinsulting eitherthe

governmentortheauthorities.Heutilizedhisfreedom ofspeechbeingadoctorwho

extendinghisservicesoverthehospital.Insteadoftakingitconstructivesuggestions

theauthoritieswithamalafideintentionputpersonalgrudgeoverhim andhatcheda

plantotakeawayhislife.Itisfurthersubmittedthattherespondentauthorities

furthercookedupstorythatthedoctorismentallydisturbedanddruggistandlosthis

mentalbalance.ItisfurthersubmittedthattillMarch-endthedoctorhadbeen

continued inthedutiesand hewasallowed to treatpatients.Thepleaofthe

respondentauthoritiesisnothingbutculpablestoryandnotruth.Inordertodegrade

hisimagetherespondentauthoritiescreatedastoryanddraggedhim inmost

inhumanlyevenrespectingthepersonwhointheirhandsisdoctor.Itisrespectfully

submitthatthedoctorishavinggoodtrackrecordsaspetitioner’sknowledgeandhe

belongtoScheduleCaste.

6. Therefore,takingtheseriousoftheissuethepetitionerrespectfullysubmit

thattherespondentpoliceviolatedthedirectionsofHon’bleApexCourtissuedinthe

abovecaseandtheactionofthepoliceisnothingbutattackingonthehumanrights

andanhighleveljudicialenquirymaybeordertotakeactionagainsttheerringpolice

officerwhocommittedthecrime.

5. SOURCEOFINFORMATION

Irespectfullysubmitthatthesourceofinformationofthefactspleadedinthe

petitionisgatheredthroughinformationfrom variousNewsChannelandNewspaper

Articles.Ihaveverifiedthefactspersonallybyperusingthefinancialentriesobtained

throughchildren.

6.NATUREANDINJURYCAUSED/APREHENDED

ThepetitionerrespectfullysubmitsthattheActofrespondentsintreatingthe

doctorwhobelongtoschedulecommunityisnothingbutinsulttotheentirepeople

whobelongtomodernsocietypeople.TheDoctorprofessionmustberespectedwith

dignityandatthisjuncturenooneelsearesavingourlivesexceptthedoctors.Atthis

PANDAMIC-19situationthedoctorwhomadeconstructivesuggestionstoovercome

thesituationhavebeentakendrawnadverseinferenceandsuspendedhim without

havinganyjustification.Theactofrespondentpoliceinbehavingwiththeperson

who belong to Nobelprofession would certainlyweaken theconfidenceofthe

doctor’scommunityanditwouldcreatepanicsituationoverthem.Nowtheworldis

facingeverwitnessesPANDAMIC-2019duetoCORONAandthedoctorsarereal

Godstosavethisworldatthisextremioussituation.Theactofpolicewouldcertainly

degradethedoctor’sconfidenceandmoralitytowardsthesocietyifsuchthingis
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happen,lakhsofpeoplewouldbeputunderthreatoflife.Thesekindsofinhuman

actsofthepolicewoulddiminishthemoralityofdoctorsandcausedseveremetal

agony.TherespondentpolicewithoutfollowingtheHon’bleApexcourtguidelines

behavedmostinhumanlyandtheactisnothingbutgrossviolationofhumanrights.

7.AnyrepresentationMade

Irespectfullysubmitthatthepetitionerdidnotmadeanyrepresentationsince

hequestionedthemereactionofthepolice.

8.Delayifany

Itisrespectfullysubmitsthat,thepetitionerdidnotmadeanydelayinfiling

thepresentpetition.

9.DocumentsReliedUpon

ThepetitionerreliedontheVideosandPhotographs.

10. Irespectfullysubmitthatthepetitionerdid nothavealternativeremedy
excepttoapproachthisHon’bleCourtforreliefunderArticle226ofthe
ConstitutionofIndia.

11. Iherebyaffirm andstateonoaththefollowing:

Thatthepetitionerhavenopersonalinterestinthesubjectmatterofthewrit

petition(P.I.L.).

ThatIdeclarethatthepetitionisfiledpurelyinPublicinterest andnotat

theinstanceofanypersonororganizationotherthe petitionerherein.

ThatIhaveconductedthoroughresearchinthematterraised through

thepetition.(Alltherelevantmaterialinrespectofmyresearchisannexedwiththe

petition)

ThatIherebyundertaketopayexemplarycostsorcompensatorydamagesas

directedbythisHon’bleCourtintheeventofcontraryfindingsupontheadjudication

by this Hon’ble Courtthatthe writpetition is filed forextraneous/personal

considerationorwithanobliquemotive.

12. Relief(s)prayedfor

TheHon’blecourtmaybepleasedtoissueanappropriateWrit,order,or

directionmoreparticularlyoneinthenatureofMandamus,declaringthebrutalaction

oftherespondentNo3indealingwiththedoctorwhoisinnobleprofessionashe

wasbeingdraggedtowardstheroadsandtidehishandswithropesinamostbrutal



11

mannerandtakenhim tothepolicestation,dulyviolatinghispersonalrightsaswell

humanrightsinmostuncivilizedmannerwhenthousandsofpeoplesarewitnessing

on 16.05.2020 and theactofrespondentsasillegal,arbitraryand violation of

principlesofnaturaljusticeandalsoArticle14,19and300-AoftheConstitutionof

IndiaandconsequentlytoconstituteahighlevelJudicialcommitteeinenquiring

abouttheissueandpasssuchotherorderorordersastheHon’bleCourtmay

deemedfitandproperinthecircumstancesofthecase.

13. Interim prayer:-

TheHon’bleCourtmaybepleasedtoissueanappropriateinterim directions

totheRespondentNo.1and2totakeimmediatedisciplinaryactionagainstthe

erringpoliceofficerswhoareresponsibleforthebrutalactoccurredon16.05.2020

astheactionoftherespondentno3andhissub-ordinatesarenothingbutviolation

ofthedirectionsofHon’bleApexcourtissuedinthecaseofKBasuVsStateofWest

Bengalreportedin1997(1)SCC416intimeboundmannerpendingdisposalofthe

abovewritpetitionpasssuchotherorderorordersmaydeemedfitandproperinthe

circumstancesofthecase.

14.Caveat

IsubmitthatIhavenotreceivedanynoticelodgingacaveatbytheopposite

party.

Solemnlyandsincerelyaffirm this
thedayof16/05/2020
andsignedhisnameinmypresence. Deponent

BEFOREME

ADVOCATE//AMARAVATI

VERIFICATION

I,ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch,Guntupalli,KrishnaDist,PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-chinthavenkateswarlu

@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.,doherebyonsolemnyaffimationstateand

declarethatwhatisstatedintheparagraph1to7aretruetothebestofmy

knowledge,beliefandinforamtion,andotherparasandtheprayerssoughtareasper

legalperameterswhichIbelievetobetrueabdcorrectandIhavenotsuppressedany

materialfacts.Hence,verifiedonthisthe16.05.2020.
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Verifiedinmypresenceatvijayawadaon16.05.2020.

Advocate Deponent

Annexure-5

INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATAMARAVATHI

(Rule-4(e)theHighCourtofAndhraPradeshatAmaravatiPublicInterestLitigation
Rules,2015)
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WP(PIL).NO. OF2020

Between:

ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-Schedule

CasteMala,S/o Krishna Murthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM Public

SchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,Pin-

520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli, Krishna Dist, PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

…..Petitioner
AND

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

....Respondents

AFFIDAVITFILEDUNDERRULE5OFPILRULES-2015

I,ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch,Guntupalli,KrishnaDist,PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-chinthavenkateswarlu

@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

1. Iam thePetitionerhereinandassuchIam wellacquaintedwiththefactsof
thecase.

2. IstatethatmymailID,mobilenumber,Aadharnumber,BankAccount,PAN
numberandmyaddressandallparticularsfurnishedintheabovecausetitleis
trueandcorrect.

3. Iam herewithannexingcopiesofAadharCard,BankAccount,PAN Card
towardsmyidentityandaddressproofasrequiredunderRule-5(b)ofthePIL
Rules,2105.

4. IsubmitthatIdidnotfacecontemptofcourtproceedingsundertheContempt

ofCourtsAct,1971.

5. IhavenotbeenorderedbythisHon’bleCourtoranyothercourtnottofile
PublicInterestLitigationCases.

6. IsubmitthatIhavenotinvolvedinacivil,criminalandrevenuecases.

7. Iam notapartyinpendingcivilorcriminalcasesthathasanexuswiththe
subjectmatteroftheabovepublicinterestlitigationcase.
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Solemnlyandsincerelyaffirm this
thedayof16/05/2020
andsignedhisnameinmypresence. Deponent

BEFOREME

ADVOCATE::Vijayawada

VERIFICATION

I,ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch,Guntupalli,Krishna Dist,PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-chinthavenkateswarlu

@gmail.com,Mobile:944125180,I,beingdoherebysolemnlyaffirm andsincerely

statethatwhatarestatedintheparagraphsaretruetomyownknowlwdgeandbelief

andwhatisstatedintheparagraphsarebasesdontheinformationavailablein

officialwebsiteofGoAPandpaperclippingswhichIbelievetobetrueandcorrect.

Advocate Deponent

INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATYAMARAVTHI

(Rule-4(e)theHighCourtofAndhraPradeshatAmaravatiPublicInterestLitigation
Rules,2015)

WP(PIL).NO. OF2020

Between:

ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-Schedule

CasteMala,S/o Krishna Murthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM Public

SchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,Pin-
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520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli, Krishna Dist, PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

…..Petitioner
AND

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

....Respondents

DECLARATIONUNDERRULE6OFPILRULES-2015

I,ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch,Guntupalli,Krishna Dist,PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-chinthavenkateswarlu

@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800doherebysolemnlyaffirm andstateonoathand

declarethattheWritPetitionisbeinginsitutedpurelyinpublicInterestandnotatthe

instanceofanyotherpersonororganizationotherthanthePetitioner.

Solemnlyandsincerelyaffirm this
thedayof16/05/2020
andsignedhisnameinmypresence. Deponent

BEFOREME

ADVOCATE::Vijayawada

VERIFICATION

I,ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch,Guntupalli,Krishna Dist,PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-chinthavenkateswarlu

@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800,I,beingdoherebysolemnlyaffirm andstateon

oaththatthePetitionerhereinhavenopersonalinterestintheabovesubjectmatter

ofhispetition.Thepetitionerherebyundertakestopayexemplarycostsandor

compensatorydamagesasdirectedbytheCourtthattheWritPetitionisfiledfor

extraneous/personalconsiderationsorwithanobliquemotive.

Solemnlyandsincerelyaffirm this
thedayof16/05/2020 Petitioner
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andsignedhisnameinmypresence.

Annesure-7A

INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATAMARAVTHI
(Rule-4(e)theHighCourtofAndhraPradeshatAmaravatiPublicInterestLitigation

Rules,2015)

WP(PIL).NO. OF2020

Between:

ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-Schedule

CasteMala,S/o Krishna Murthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM Public

SchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,Pin-

520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli, Krishna Dist, PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

…..Petitioner
AND

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.
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2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

....Respondents

AFFIDAVITFILEDUNDERRULE7AOFWRITPROCEEDINGSRULES-2015

IChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch,Guntupalli,Krishna Dist,PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-chinthavenkateswarlu

@gmail.com,Mobile:94412 51800,Iherebyaffirm and state on oath thatthe

Petitionerhereinhavenopersonalinterestintheabovesubjectmatterofhispetition.

Thepetitionerherebyundertakesto payexemplarycostsand orcompensatory

damages as directed by the Court that the Writ Petition is filed for

extraneous/personalconsiderationsorwithanobliquemotive.

Solemnlyandsincerelyaffirm this
thedayof16/05/2020
andsignedhisnameinmypresence. Deponent

BEFOREME

ADVOCATE::vijayawada

VERIFICATION

I,ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch,Guntupalli,Krishna Dist,PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-chinthavenkateswarlu

@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800,I,beingdoherebysolemnlyaffirm andstateon

oaththatthePetitionerhereinhavenopersonalinterestintheabovesubjectmatter

ofhispetition.Thepetitionerherebyundertakestopayexemplarycostsandor

compensatorydamagesasdirectedbytheCourtthattheWritPetitionisfiledfor

extraneous/personalconsiderationsorwithanobliquemotive.

VerifiedatVijayawadaonthisday16/05/2020

Advocate Deponent
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Annesure-8

INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATAMARAVTHI
(Rule-4(e)theHighCourtofAndhraPradeshatAmaravatiPublicInterestLitigation

Rules,2015)

WP(PIL).NO. OF2020

Between:

ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-Schedule

CasteMala,S/o Krishna Murthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM Public

SchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,Pin-

520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli, Krishna Dist, PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

…..Petitioner
AND

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

....Respondents
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DECLARATIONFILEDUNDERRULE8
OFTHEPUBLICINTERESTLITIGATIONRULES,2015

I,ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch,Guntupalli,Krishna Dist,PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-chinthavenkateswarlu

@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.,doherebysolemnlyandsincerelyaffirm and

declarethatthequestionsmadeinthewritpetition (PIL)hasnotbeenraisedare

agitatedearlierandtherearenoothercase/sorpetition/sfiledorthatarepending

beforethisHon’bleCourtoranyotherforum orcourttothebestofmyknowledge,

andbelief.

VerifiedatVijayawadaonthisday16/05/2020

Advocate Deponent

Annexure-10

INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATAMARAVATHI
(Rule-4(e)theHighCourtofAndhraPradeshatAmaravatiPublicInterestLitigation

Rules,2015)

WP(PIL).NO. OF2020

Between:

ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-Schedule

CasteMala,S/o Krishna Murthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM Public

SchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,Pin-

520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli, Krishna Dist, PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

…..Petitioner
AND

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

....Respondents
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AFFIDAVITFILEDUNDERRULE10OFPILRULES-2015

I,ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli,Krishna Dist, PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

Iherebyaffirm andstateonoathsincerelyasfollows:

1.IstatethatIdonothaveanypersonalgainorprivatemotiveorobliquereason

infilingtheaboveWitPetition/PIL.

2.IherebyundertakesthatIshallpaycostsasmaybeorderedbythisHon’ble

Court,intheeventthatthishasbeenfiledforextraneousreasonsorthatit

lacksbonafides.

3.IstatethatalltheinformationbasedondocumentsandGo’savailableon

officialwebsiteofGoAP and othersourceofinformation thepetition is

prepared.Iundertakes to furnish anyadditionalinformation as maybe

directedbythisHon’bleCourt.

4.IundertakesthatifIseekpermissiontowithdrawtheaboveWritPetitionoror

ifIdonotattendthehearingofthecase.Ishallbearthecostsincuredbythe

respondentandanysuchadditionalcostsimposedinthediscreationofthis

Hon’bleCourt.

5.Iindertakesthatintheeventtowithdraw theaboveWritPetition,afterthe

sameisadmitted,Ishalldosoonlyfilinganappropriatepetitionandnotby

anyothernethodeexceptwiththeleaveofthisHon’bleCourt.

Solemnlyandsincerelyaffirm this
thedayof16/05/2020
andsignedhisnameinmypresence. Deponent

BEFOREME

ADVOCATE::Vijayawada

VERIFICATIONSTATEMENT

I,ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-

ScheduleCasteMala,S/oKrishnaMurthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM

PublicSchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,

Pin-520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch,Guntupalli,Krishna Dist,PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-chinthavenkateswarlu

@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.



21

Vijayawada Deponent
Date-16-05-2020

PERSONALDETAILS

1. MobileNo. : 9441251800

2.
Proofregardingpersonal
identification

: AAdharCard,Pancard

3. PostalAddress: :

S/oKrishnaMurthyD-No-69-2-28/A,
AmbedkarNagar,NSM Public
SchoolBackSide,Patamata,
VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,
AndhraPradesh,Pin-520010

4. Occupation : RetiredRailwayEmployee

5. AnnualIncome : 50000/-

BankAccountDetails :

6. BankName : StateBankofIndia,Bank

7. AccountHolderName : ChinthaVenkateswarlu

8. AccountNumber : 11349322396

9. Branch : RailwayColonyBranch

10. PANCardNumber : ADLPC7460J

11. AADHARCardNumber : 709206672765
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Signature Petitioner
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MEMORANDUM OFWRITPETITION
(SPECIALORIGINALJURISDICTION)

(UNDERART.226OFTHECONSTITUTIONOFINDIA)
 

INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATAMARAVATHI
 

WP(PIL).NO. OF2020

Between:

ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-Schedule

CasteMala,S/o Krishna Murthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM Public

SchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,Pin-

520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli, Krishna Dist, PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

…..Petitioner
AND

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

....Respondents

TheaddressforserviceontheabovenamedPetitionersisthatoftheircounsel

J.SravanKumar,Advocate,Moghalrajpuram,Vijayawada.Cell:6301860393.

 
12. Relief(s)prayedfor

TheHon’blecourtmaybepleasedtoissueanappropriateWrit,order,or

directionmoreparticularlyoneinthenatureofMandamus,declaringthebrutalaction

oftherespondentNo3indealingwiththedoctorwhoisinnobleprofessionashe

wasbeingdraggedtowardstheroadsandtidehishandswithropesinamostbrutal

mannerandtakenhim tothepolicestation,dulyviolatinghispersonalrightsaswell

humanrightsinmostuncivilizedmannerwhenthousandsofpeoplesarewitnessing

on 16.05.2020 and theactofrespondentsasillegal,arbitraryand violation of

principlesofnaturaljusticeandalsoArticle14,19and300-AoftheConstitutionof

IndiaandconsequentlytoconstituteahighlevelJudicialcommitteeinenquiring

abouttheissueandpasssuchotherorderorordersastheHon’bleCourtmay

deemedfitandproperinthecircumstancesofthecase.

Vijayawad CounselforthePetitioner
DATE:16-05-2020
 
 
 



24

Krishna District
 
  

INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHAT
AMARAVATHI

  
WP(PIL).NO. OF2020

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WRITPETITION
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FiledBy:
 

M/sJ.SRAVANKUMAR(19645)

SYKAM RAJASEKHAR(21929)
Advocates

CounselsforPetitioner
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MEMORANDUM OFWRITPETITIONMISC.PETITION
(UNDERSEC.151OFTHEC.P.C.)

 
INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATAMARAVATHI

 
I.A.NO. OF2020

 
IN
 

WP(PIL).NO. OF2020

Between:

ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-Schedule

CasteMala,S/o Krishna Murthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM Public

SchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,Pin-

520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli, Krishna Dist, PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

…..Petitioner
AND

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

…Respondents
 

TheHon’blecourtmaybepleasedtoissueanappropriateWrit,order,or

directionmoreparticularlyoneinthenatureofMandamus,declaringthebrutalaction

oftherespondentNo3indealingwiththedoctorwhoisinnobleprofessionashe

wasbeingdraggedtowardstheroadsandtidehishandswithropesinamostbrutal

mannerandtakenhim tothepolicestation,dulyviolatinghispersonalrightsaswell

humanrightsinmostuncivilizedmannerwhenthousandsofpeoplesarewitnessing

on 16.05.2020 and theactofrespondentsasillegal,arbitraryand violation of

principlesofnaturaljusticeandalsoArticle14,19and300-AoftheConstitutionof

IndiaandconsequentlytoconstituteahighlevelJudicialcommitteeinenquiring

abouttheissueandpasssuchotherorderorordersastheHon’bleCourtmay

deemedfitandproperinthecircumstancesofthecase.

TheHon’bleCourtmaybepleasedtoissueanappropriateinterim directions

totheRespondentNo.1and2totakeimmediatedisciplinaryactionagainstthe

erringpoliceofficerswhoareresponsibleforthebrutalactoccurredon16.05.2020

astheactionoftherespondentno3andhissub-ordinatesarenothingbutviolation
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ofthedirectionsofHon’bleApexcourtissuedinthecaseofKBasuVsStateofWest

Bengalreportedin1997(1)SCC416intimeboundmannerpendingdisposalofthe

abovewritpetitionpasssuchotherorderorordersmaydeemedfitandproperinthe

circumstancesofthecase.

Vijayawada CounselforthePetitioner

DATE:16-05-2020
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Krishna District

 
 
 

INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESH
ATAMARAVATHI

I.A.NO. OF2020
 

IN
 

WP(PIL).NO. OF2020 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

DIRECTIONPETITION
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Filedby:
 

M/sJ.SRAVANKUMAR(19645)
SYKAM RAJASEKHAR

Advocate

CounselforPetitioner
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  SINGLE/BENCH
SERVICE/NON-SERVICE
DEPT:_______________
CategoryCodeand
SubCategoryCode
AdmissionCourt:

 HIGHCOURT
 SPECIALORIGINALJURISDICTION

 
WP(PIL).NO. OF2020

 
Krishna District

  
ChinthaVenkateswarlu ...Petitioner/s

By
M/sJ.SRAVANKUMAR(19645)

COUNSELFORPETITIONER

 NATUREOFAPPLICATION
(UnderArt.226ofConstitutionofIndia)

The Hon’ble courtmay be pleased to issue an

appropriateWrit,order,ordirectionmoreparticularly

oneinthenatureofMandamus,declaringthebrutal

action oftherespondentNo 3 in dealing with the

doctorwhoisinnobleprofessionasthedoctorwas

beingdraggedtowardstheroadsandtidehishands

withropesinamostbrutalmannerandtakenhim to

thepolicestation,dulyviolatinghispersonalrightsas

wellhumanrightsinmostuncivilizedmannerwhen

thousandsofpeoplesarewitnessingon16.05.2020

andtheactofrespondentsasillegal,arbitraryand

violationofprinciplesofnaturaljusticeandalsoArticle

14,19 and 300-A oftheConstitution ofIndia and

consequently to constitute a high levelJudicial

committeeinenquiringabouttheissueandpasssuch

otherorderororders as the Hon’ble Courtmay

deemedfitandproperinthecircumstancesofthe

case.

Permittedon:16-05-2020
Presentedon:16-05-2020
Filedon :16-05-2020
I.A.No. OF2020
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HIGHCOURT
WRITPETITIONMISC.PETITION

I.A.NO. OF2020

IN

WP(PIL).NO. OF2020
 
 

Krishna District
 
 

ChinthaVenkateswarlu

...Petitioner/s
 

By
M/sJ.SRAVANKUMAR(19645)

 
NATUREOFAPPLICATION

(UNDERSEC.151C.P.C.)

TheHon’bleCourtmaybepleasedtoissuean

appropriateinterim directionstotheRespondent

No.1 and 2 to take immediate disciplinary

actionagainsttheerringpoliceofficerswhoare

responsible for the brutalact occurred on

16.05.2020astheactionoftherespondentno3

andhissub-ordinatesarenothingbutviolation

ofthedirectionsofHon’bleApexcourtissuedin

thecaseofK BasuVsStateofWestBengal

reportedin1997(1)SCC 416intimebound

mannerpending disposalofthe above writ

petitionpasssuchotherorderorordersmay

deemedfitandproperinthecircumstancesof

thecase.

PRESENTEDON:16-05-2020

  REPRESENTEDON:
 

FILEDON:16-05-2020
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INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATAMARAVATHI

WP(PIL).NO. OF2020
Between:
ChinthaVenkateswarlu ...Petitioner/s

AND
TheStateofAndhraPradeshrep..byitsPrincipalSecretaryandothers

.Respondent/s

CHECKLISTFORWRITPETITION
S.No. Item No. PageNo. CheckingOfficer’sSignature Remarks
1 2 3 4 5
ORIGINALSET
1) ProofofService 1
2) CourtFeeRs./- 2
3) WritPetition
4) AnnexuresI&II
5) Affidavit to

a) Avermentregarding previousproceedings
(mentionPageNo. ParaNo. )

b) Avermentregarding alternativerelief
(mentionPageNo. ParaNo. )

6) VerificationStatement
7) Enclosure
8) MaterialPapers

(DulyIndexedP.Series) to
9)a)VakalathRs. /-

b) PowerofAttorney/ResolutionAuthorising
tosueifpetitionisfiledinrep.capacity

10) SheetcontainingRespondents'Addresses
__________________________________________________________
DUPLICATESET
11) WritPetition 3
12) AnnexuresI&II
13) Affidavit to
14) MaterialPapers to
__________________________________________________________
MISCELLANEOUSSET
15) BattaRs.
16) RuleNisiForms
17) CoverswithPostalAddresses&Ack.Forms
18) CopiesofPetitionandAffidavits

(AsmanyastheNo.oftheRespondents+2)
___________________________________________________________
19.WRITPETITIONMISC.PETITION

(Filedfor)
Petition
CourtFeeRs.
Batta Rs.
NoticePapers,CoverswithPostalAddressesandAck.Forms
ProformaDraftInterim Order

 
Signatureofthe SignatureoftheAdvocate
ScrutinyOfficer Name:J.SRAVANKUMAR(19645)

 
FOROFFICEUSEONLY
RespondentVakalatfiledby forRespt.No.
CounterFiledforRespt.No.
OtherMiscellaneousPetitionsfiled
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BATTAFORM

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

....Respondents
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BATTAFORM
 

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

Vijayawada CounselforthePetitioner(s).

DATE:16-05-2020 
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    RESPONDENTSADDRESSES:
 

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.
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1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

SERVICECERTIFICATE
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(PROOFOFSERVICE)
 
 
 

WehaveservedthecopiesofWritPetition,Affidavit,WritPetitionMiscellaneous

Petition(s)andMaterialPapersontheothersideCounsel/GovernmentPleader.

 

 
 
Vijayawada CounselforthePetitioner
DATE:16-05-2020
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I.A.No. OF2020 IN WP(PIL).NO. OF2020
Between:

ChinthaVenkateswarlu,Aged58years,RetiredRailwayEmployee,Caste-Schedule

CasteMala,S/o Krishna Murthy,D-No-69-2-28/A,AmbedkarNagar,NSM Public

SchoolBackSide,Patamata,VijayawadaUrban,KrishnaDist,AndhraPradesh,Pin-

520010,StateBankofIndia,BankAccountNumber:11349322396,RailwayColony

Branch, Guntupalli, Krishna Dist, PAN.No.ADLPC7460J-Mailid-

chinthavenkateswarlu@gmail.com,Mobile:9441251800.

…..Petitioner
AND

1.TheStateofAndhraPradesh,Repbyit'sPrincipalSecretary(HomeDept)
SecretariatBuildings,AtAmaravathi,Gunturdist,AndhraPradesh.

2.TheDirectorGeneralofPolice,Mangalagiri,AndhraPradesh522502.

3.TheCommissionerofPolice,Visakhapatnam,AndhraPradesh.

....Respondents

TakeNoticethattheAppellant/Petitioner(Respondent)has/havepresenteda

petitiontotheCourtPrayingthatUnderSection151ofC.P.C. (AFFIDAVITAND

PETITIONENCLOSED)andthatthesamewillbeheardbytheCourtonthe day

2020.

 

NoticeandInterim Stayhas/havebeengrantedbyorderCourt datedthe

of 2020theaffidavitof hasbeenfiledinsupportthereofDated

atVijayawadathis day 2020

 
 

AdvocateforPetitioner
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(WritofCourtOrders-OrderList(ToProduceandortoappear)
INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATAMARAVATHI

(SpecialOriginalJurisdiction)daythe oftwothousandTwenty
 

WP(PIL).No. of 2020
Between:

ChinthaVenkateswarlu …..Petitioner

AND

1. TheStateofAndhraPradeshrep.byitsPrincipalSecretary,GenralAdministration,4thBlock,Ground
Floor,Room No:135,A.PSecretariatOffice,Velagapudi,Amaravathi,GunturDist,AndhraPradesh.

2. ThePrincipalSecretarytoGovernmentofAndhraPradesh,DepartmentofSocialWelfareandTribal
Welfare,3rdBlock,1stFloor,A.PSecretariat,Velagapudi,Amaravathi,AndhraPradesh.

3. ThePrincipalSecretary,PanchayatRajandRuralDevelopment,2ndBlock,1stFloor,APSecretariat, 
Velagapudi,Amaravathi,AndhraPradesh.

4. ThePrincipalSecretarytoGovernmentofAndhraPradesh,DepartmentofFinance,2nd Block,1stFloor,
A.PSecretariat,Velagapudi,Amaravathi,AndhraPradesh.

5. TheVCandManagingDirector,AndhraPradeshScheduledCastesCo-operativeFinanceCorporation,
Tadepalli,Amaravathi,GunturDist,AndhraPradesh.

6. TheCommissionerandDirectorofMunicipalAdministration,DoorNo.5-1-1,1stLane,Brodipet,Guntur,

AndhraPradesh-522002.

7. TheDirectorateofTribalWelfareDepartment,D.No.40-3/1-46-4A,WardNo.13,KoneruLaksmaiahStreet,
Moghalrajpuram,Vijayawada-520010,AndhraPradesh.

8. TheDistCollector,EastGodavari,Kakinada,AndhraPradesh.

...Respondents

Mr.J.SRAVANKUMAR(19645)uponmotionthisdaymadeintothisCourtbybringofopinionthat
therecordtoandtouchinguponallthematterandcontentionsraisedinthememorandum of
representationpetition,acopyofwhichisannexedhereto,togetherwiththedecisionthereinshould
becalledforandpursued:ITISHEREBYCOMMANDED.
  (1)Thatyou,theaforesaidRespondentNo. dosent,ofouruseinHighCourtofJudicature
AndhraPradeshallandsingularthesaidrecordandotherwithallthethingstouchingthesameas
fullyandperfectlyastheyhavebeenmadebyyouandnowremaininyourcustodyorpowertogether
withthis,RuleNisibeforethedayof 2020 and
  ThatyouintendtoopposethepetitionyoutheaforesaidRespondentNo. doappear
personallyORbyAdvocateonthe dayof 2020at10-30A.M.beforethecourtshowcause
whythispetitionshouldnotbecompliedwithandthatwemaycausefurthertobedonethereonwhat
ofrightandaccordingtolawweshallseefittobedone.
 
WITNESS theHon'bleChiefJusticeofINTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATAMARAVATHI
atVijayawada,thistheyeartwothousand
 
HearingDate: Assistant
registrar
 

RETURNOFTHEWRITOFCERTIORARIORDER :NISI
(TobeendorsedonWrittoappear)

 
TheProcessoftheWritofCertiorariwhereofmentioniswhichmadewasservedonrespondentThis

dayof twothousandeleven
 
ThisshouldbeservedurgentlyontheRespondentNo. andreturnedtotheHighCourt

(Sd)
writandrulenise

------------------------------
WP(PIL).No. of2020
  CertifiedthattherequiredconveyancechargesandtheprocessfortheserviceoftheProcesshave
been collected itisrequested thatEnglish Translation ofthe ProcessService,Report,itisin
Vernacular,mybesentalongwiththeRule-Nisereturned.
  
FORM:8
  RETURNOFTHEWRITOFCERTIORARIORDERNISI
  (TOBEENDORSEDONWRITTOPRODUCE)
  TheprocessoftheWritofcertiorariwhereofmentioniswithinmadewithallthingstouchingthe
sameintheseveralpapersheretoannexedaswithincommanded.
 TheAnswerof
 The respondenthere
  Date dayof 2020

(Sd)
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WP(PIL).No. OF2020
 
 

CHRONOLOGICAL/RUNNINGINDEX
  

Sl.
No.

Exhibit DescriptionofDocument Dateof
Document

Dateoffiling
ofDocument

Page
No.

1.   ServiceCertificate 16-05-2020 16-05-2020 1

2.   Courtfee -do- -do- 2

3.   WritPetition -do- -do- 3

4.   AnnexureI,II,III,IV -do- -do-  

5.   Affidavit&Verification -do- -do-  

Affidavit&Verification

Affidavit&Verification

Affidavit&Verification

MATERIALPAPERS

6. P1 CopyJudgmentinDKBasuVsStateof
Bengal

18-12-1996 -do-  

8. P2 Photographs shows the doctor was
allowedtodisplayonroads

16.05.2020  

09.   Vakalath 16.05.2020 -do-  

10.   RespondentsAddresses -do- -do-  

DATE:16-05-2020

Vijayawada CounselforthePetitioner
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INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATAMARAVATHI

WP(PIL).NO. of2020
 

LISTOFEVENTS
ANNEXURE–I

S.No Date DescriptionoftheEvents
PageNosin

Affidavit
ParaNo.in

Affidavit

1 16.05.2020

Thepetitionerrespectfullysubmitsthat,thepresent
WritPetition is filed as Public InterestLitigation,
challengingthebrutalactionoftherespondentno3in
dealingwiththedoctorwhoisinnobleprofessionas
hewasbeingdraggedtowardstheroadsandtidehis
handswithropesinamostbrutalmannerandtaken
him tothepolicestation.Theactionoftherespondents
in dealing with a person who isa doctorishighly
condemnandviolationsofhumanrights.Itisfurther
submittedthattheactionoftherespondentpolicein
takinghim topolicestationinmostuncivilizedmanner
and roaming him overroads when thousands of
peoplesarewitnessing.Itisrespectfullysubmitthat
the incident was occurred on 16.05.2020 at
Visakhapatnam and telecasted in all Television
ChannelsaswellinNationalMediatoo.

 

2 04.04.2020

Itisrespectfullysubmitsthatthegovernmentwitha
premotiveofharassingthedoctorbehavedinmostun-
democraticallyanddegradestheprofessionaldignityof
the doctors. It is respectfully submits that the
respondentauthoritieshaveulteriormotiveoftaking
awaythedignityofthedoctorviolatedthefundamental
rightofdignityanddraggedhim likeananimalinroads
which the civilized society feels ashamed. The
background ofthe issue is foryourhonours kind
knowledge, when the masks and other fighting
equipmentsarescaredinNarsipatnam (PMC)Primary
Health Center)the dutydoctorwho was in-charge
raisedhisvoiceagainstthegovernmentandspokenin
suchamannerandmadeconstructivesuggestions.
Thedoctormadecertainremarksthatduetoscarcity
ofmaskseventothedoctorstreatingtheCOVID-19
patientsareunabletoperform theirdutieseffectively
andmakespecificremarkthateveryMinisterandMLA
are using N95 Mask.He furtherasserted thatthe
governmentisnoteventhinkingofprovidingofN95
MaskstotheDoctorswhodirelyrequiredintreating
CORANA patients.Thestatementsmadebyhim are
neitherquestioning the governmentfunctioning nor
madeanyspecificremarkoverhishigherofficial.

 

ANNEXURE-II
UnderArticle226ofConstitutionofIndia.

   

 

  Vijayawada CounselforPetitioner/s
DATE:16-05-2020

INTHEHIGHCOURTOFANDHRAPRADESHATAMARAVATHI
 

WP(PIL).NO. OF2020
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BETWEEN:
ChinthaVenkateswarlu ..Petitioner(s)

AND
 
TheStateofAndhraPradeshrep..byitsPrincipalSecreateryandothers

..Respondent(s)
COURTFEE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

DATE:16-05-2020 
Vijayawada CounselforthePetitioner
 


